options on such futures contracts in order to reduce the impact of certain interest rate changes on such preferred stocks. Specifically, we attempt
to manage the risk arising from changes in the general level of interest rates. We do not transact in futures contracts or put options for
speculative purposes.

The following table demonstrates the impact of varying interest rate changes based on the preferred stock holdings, futures and options
positions, and market yield and price relationships at June 30, 2007. This table is predicated on an instantaneous change in the general level of
interest rates and assumes predictable relationships between the prices of preferred securities holdings, the yields on U.S. Treasury securities and
related futures and options.

17

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form 10-K

20

The number and type of futures and options contracts entered into depends on, among other items, the specific maturity and issuer redemption
provisions for each preferred stock held, the slope of the Treasury yield curve, the expected volatility of U.S. Treasury yields, and the costs of
using futures and/or options.

Market Value at June 30, 2007 Change in Market
Preferred Futures and Total Value of Total

Interest Rate Changes Securities Options Portfolio Portfolio
(In thousands)

-150 basis points $ 71,100 $ 0 $ 71,100 $ 4,890
-100 basis points $ 69,486 $ 1 $ 69,487 $ 3,277
Unchanged $ 65,165 $ 1,045 $ 66,210 $ 0
+100 basis points $ 60,230 $ 5,892 $ 66,122 $ (88 )
+150 basis points $ 57,736 $ 8,940 $ 66,676 $ 466

Commodity Price Risk

We are exposed to commodity price risk arising from changes in the market price of green coffee. The Company prices green coffee inventory
on the LIFO basis and CBI prices green coffee on an average cost basis. In the normal course of business we hold a large green coffee inventory
and enter into forward commodity purchase agreements with suppliers. We are subject to price risk resulting from the volatility of green coffee
prices. Volatile price increases cannot, because of competition and market conditions, always be passed on to our customers. From time to time
the Company will hold a mix of futures contracts and options to help hedge against volatile green coffee price decreases. Gains and losses on

[…]

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 158 �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans, an
amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132(R).� This standard requires recognition of the funded status of a benefit plan in the
balance sheet. The standard also requires recognition in other comprehensive income of certain gains and losses that arise during the period but
are deferred under pension accounting rules, as well as modifies the timing of reporting and adds certain disclosures. SFAS No. 158 provides
recognition and disclosure elements to be effective as of the end of fiscal years ending after December 15, 2006 and measurement elements to be
effective for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2008. The Company adopted the recognition provisions

29

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form 10-K

32

of SFAS No.158 and applied them to the funded status of its defined benefit and postretirement plans resulting in a decrease in stockholders�
equity of $8.8 million.

Incremental Effect of Applying FASB Statement No. 158
on Individual Line Items in the Statement of Financial Position

Before Post Retirement After
Application of Pension Medical Application of
Statement 158 Adjustments Adjustments Statement 158

Pension and other non-current assets $ 17,240 $ (4,216 ) $ 13,024
Deferred income taxes (noncurrent) 10,009 1,632 $ 3,956 15,597
Total assets 336,237 (2,584 ) 3,956 337,609
Current liabilities 25,538 1,558 27,096
Accrued postretirement benefits 35,635 8,662 44,297
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 0 (2,584 ) (6,264 ) (8,848 )
Total stockholders� equity $ 275,064 $ (2,584 ) $ (6,264 ) $ 266,216

Union Pension Plans

The Company contributes to two multi-employer defined benefit plans for certain union employees. The contributions to these multi-employer
pension plans were approximately $2,373,000, $2,366,000 and $2,278,000 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

30

Edgar Filing: FARMER BROTHERS CO - Form 10-K

33

Company Pension Plans

The Company has a defined benefit plan for employees not covered under a collective bargaining agreement (Farmer Bros. Plan) and defined
benefit pension plan (Brewmatic Plan) for certain hourly employees covered under a collective bargaining agreement. All assets and benefit